would amount to around 110,400. Additionally, 300 staff from MoA, MHE, research and
NGO will benefit from training support on technical and policy development issues for
climate change adaptation and climate risk reduction. The total number of SARP
beneficiary households expected over the years is broken down in table 4.

Table: Direct Project Beneficiaries

Component Estimated number of benefitting
households (HHs)

Grant packages for smallholder farmers, youth
and women, and farmers organizations

9,350

Irrigation modernisation and water supply to
farmland plots

  For estimated 33,250 dunum 6650
Total number of HH 16,000

Net Present Value (NPV) and Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR). The net

present value of the project over a ten-year period is calculated to be ID 5.9 million and
the economic internal rate of return is estimated to be 17% at a discount rate of 10%.

Sensitivity analysis: A sensitivity analysis was conducted to assess the changes in

NPV and EIRR due to variations in the future benefit stream of costs or delay in project
implementation. The Project remains profitable under a wide range of project scenarios
as shown below:

∆% IRR (%) NPV (USD M)

17% 5.33

-10% 17% 16.69

-20% 15% 12.27

10% 18% 19.27

20% 16% 10.24

16% 16.49

14% 12.21

-10% 17% 16.40

-20% 15% 12.10

10% 16% 9.80

20% 14% 11.50

Output prices

Input prices
 Market price f luctuations

Input prices

Project costs

Unforeseen factors that increase costs

Project costs

1 year lag in ben.

Risks related to low  start-up implementation capacity, staff turn over,

many other public instututions involement2 years lag in ben.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (SA)

Link with the risk matrix

Base scenario

Project benefits

Yield levels declines

Project benefits

Output prices

Overproduction coupled w ith the w eak  marketing  infrastructure

54

Overall computation of the Economic Rate of Return